

NO. 42616-1-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

In re the Detention of:

CHARLES URLACHER,

Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

JAMES BUDER, WSBA #36659
Assistant Attorney General
Attorney for Respondent
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-6430

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
	A. Whether the trial court properly excluded the MATS-1, an untested tool created by Mr. Urlacher’s Expert, when: (1) It failed to meet the standards of admissibility under the Rules of Evidence; (2) Mr. Urlacher’s offer of proof was insufficient to show prejudice; and (3) Exclusion of the testimony did not substantially affect the verdict.	4
	B. Whether the trial court properly admitted a limited number of sexually-themed images of prepubescent children found on Mr. Urlacher’s computer when they: (1) Demonstrated Mr. Urlacher’s profound sexual attraction to prepubescent children; (2) Established Mr. Urlacher’s high risk for future sexual offenses against children; and (3) Were not unfairly prejudicial to Mr. Urlacher at trial.	4
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
	A. Procedural History	4
	B. Sexually Violent Predator Trial	5
	1. Mr. Urlacher’s Offense History.....	5
	2. Dr. Goldberg’s Testimony at Trial	9
	3. Dr. Wollert’s Testimony at Trial	12
	C. Mr. Urlacher’s Offer of Proof.....	13
III.	ARGUMENT	16
	A. The Trial Court Properly Excluded Dr. Wollert’s MATS-1 Test	17

1.	The Court Exercised Proper Discretion in Excluding MATS-1 Testimony.....	18
a.	The MATS-1 is Inadmissible Under ER 703.....	19
b.	The MATS-1 is Inadmissible Under ER 702.....	22
c.	The <i>Thorell</i> and <i>Campbell</i> Cases Support Exclusion of the MATS-1 Under ER 702 and 703.....	26
2.	Mr. Urlacher Failed to Show Prejudice Due to an Insufficient Offer of Proof.....	28
3.	Exclusion of the MATS-1 Did Not Affect the Verdict.....	30
B.	The Trial Court Properly Admitted Images of Prepubescent Children Found on Mr. Urlacher’s Computer.....	33
1.	The Images From Mr. Urlacher’s Computer Are Relevant to His Status as an SVP.....	34
a.	The Images Establish that Mr. Urlacher Suffers from a Profound Mental Abnormality.....	36
b.	The Images Demonstrate Mr. Urlacher’s High Risk for Reoffense.....	38
2.	The Images Are Not Unfairly Prejudicial.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carnation Co. v. Hill</i> 115 Wn.2d 184, 796 P.2d 416 (1990).....	33
<i>Deep Water Brewing, LLC v. Fairway Resources Ltd.</i> 152 Wn. App. 229, 215 P.3d 990 (2009) citing <i>Reese v. Stroh</i> , 128 Wn.2d 300, 907 P.2d 282 (1995).....	21
<i>Estate of Bordon ex rel. Anderson v. State Dept. of Corrections</i> 122 Wn. App. 227, 95 P.3d 764 (2004).....	32
<i>In re Campbell</i> 139 Wn.2d 341, 986 P.2d 771 (1999).....	29, 30
<i>In re Detention of Thorell</i> 149 Wn.2d 724, 72 P.3d 708 (2003).....	passim
<i>In re Halgren</i> 124 Wn. App. 206, 98 P.3d 1206 (2004).....	25, 27, 31
<i>In re Robinson</i> 135 Wn. App. 772, 146 P.3d 451 (2006).....	25, 27, 28, 31
<i>In re Strauss</i> 106 Wn. App. 1, 20 P.3d 1022 (2001).....	25, 27, 31
<i>In re Taylor</i> 132 Wn. App. 827, 134 P.3d 254 (2006).....	25, 27, 31
<i>In re Turay</i> 139 Wn.2d 379, 986 P.2d 790 (1999).....	39
<i>In re Young</i> 122 Wn.2d 1, 857 P.2d 989 (1993).....	38
<i>Moore v. Harley-Davidson Motor Co. Group, Inc.</i> 158 Wn. App. 407, 241 P.3d 808 (2010).....	21, 28

<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	21
<i>State v. Allery</i> 101 Wn.2d 591, 682 P.2d 312 (1984).....	26
<i>State v. Cervantes</i> ___ Wn. App. ___, 273 P.3d 484, (2012).....	22
<i>State v. Cheatam</i> 150 Wn.2d 626, 81 P.3d 830 (2003).....	26
<i>State v. Ecklund</i> 30 Wn. App. 313, 633 P.2d 933 (1981).....	22, 23
<i>State v. Greene</i> 139 Wn.2d 64, 984 P.2d 1024 (1999).....	26
<i>State v. Nation</i> 110 Wn. App. 651, 41 P.3d 1204 (2002).....	22, 23, 24
<i>State v. Ray</i> 116 Wn.2d 531, 806 P.2d 1220 (1991).....	32
<i>State v. Riker</i> 123 Wn.2d 351, 869 P.2d 43 (1994).....	26
<i>State v. Roberts</i> 142 Wn.2d 471, 14 P.3d 713 (2000).....	21
<i>State v. Sargent</i> 40 Wn. App. 340, 698 P.2d 598 (1985).....	43, 44
<i>State v. Stenson</i> 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	37
<i>State v. Swan</i> 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990).....	26, 37
<i>State v. Whitaker</i> 133 Wn. App. 199, 135 P.3d 923 (2006).....	44

<i>Frye v. United States</i>	
293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	30, 31
<i>In re Palmer</i>	
46 Kan.App.2d 805, 265 P.3d 565 (2011)	45
<i>State v. Reynolds</i>	
235 Neb. 662, 457 N.W.2d 405 (1990)	26

Statutes

RCW 71.09	7, 45
RCW 71.09.020(18).....	38
RCW 71.09.020(7).....	38
RCW 71.09.020(8).....	38
RCW 71.09.060(1).....	38
18 USC §4248 (2006)	24
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 205 (1998)	24
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code §6600-6609.3 (2006)	24
Iowa Code §229A (2002).....	24
Mass. Gen. Laws ch 123A (2010)	24
Wis. Stat. §980 (2004)	24

Rules

ER 103(a)(2)	32
ER 401	38
ER 402	38

ER 403 38

ER 702 passim

ER 703 passim

RAP 2.5(a) 22

Other Authorities

Karl B. Tegland, *Courtroom Handbook on Washington Evidence*,
2011-2012 Edition 24
